as possible but that are otherwise acceptable to the Parties and the Court, 
and consistent with the Confidential Settlement Term Sheet.   

(b) Should this Agreement be approved by the Court, and should an order 
granting such approval become final and non-appealable, the Settling 
Defendants will pay consideration of fourteen million dollars 
($14,000,000.00) (the “Gross Settlement Amount”), allocated as follows: 

(i) US Fire and North River – $8,300,000.00; 
(ii) Federated – $4,500,000.00; and 
(iii) Peterson Oil -- $1,200,000.00. 

(c) The Gross Settlement Amount shall be held in escrow by the Settlement

[...]

the Gross Settlement Amount in the manner approved by the Court. 

(c) Allocation of Gross Settlement Amount.  The Plaintiffs will propose the 

following allocation of the Gross Settlement Amount in their motions for 
preliminary and final for approval to be filed with the Court: 

(i) Incentive payments of fifteen thousand dollars ($15,000.00) to each 

Plaintiff; 

(ii) Four million, six hundred and sixty-six thousand, six-hundred and sixty-

six dollars and sixty-seven cents ($4,666,666.67) as attorneys’ fees for 
Class Counsel, representing one-third (1/3) of the Gross Settlement 
Amount;

[...]

continue to pay for all defense costs related to the Underlying Litigation, including but not 
limited to attorneys’ fees, expert costs, and vendor costs through the conclusion of this matter 
and any claims arising therefrom are explicitly reserved and not released by Peterson Oil.  

(iii) Up to five hundred and fifty thousand dollars ($550,000.00) in 
reimbursement for reasonable litigation costs incurred by or to be 
incurred by Class Counsel in connection with the Underlying Litigation 
and with the administration of this Agreement; 

(iv) Fees paid to the Settlement Administrator not to exceed three hundred 

and sixty-five thousand dollars ($365,000.00); 

(v) A set-off fund of up to fifty thousand dollars ($50,000.00), which shall 
be used to resolve any disputes about late-filed claims or other 
unanticipated issues (the “Dispute Fund”).  All such disputes shall be 
resolved by the Settlement Administrator and Class Counsel in their

[...]

If a check is reported as lost or stolen during the final fifteen 
(15) calendar days of the 120-day period, the Releasing Class Member 
making such report will receive an additional 15-calendar-day grace 
period to cash a replacement check, but in no event will a check issued 
remain valid beyond one hundred and thirty-five (135) calendar days 
after the date the original check was issued. 

 

  Page 19 of 25 

(c) After the steps detailed in subparagraphs (a) through (b) immediately 
above are complete, the Settlement Administrator shall calculate the 
total value of funds not claimed by Releasing Class Members through 
checks that were not cashed (the “Unclaimed Funds”).  In the event the 
Unclaimed Funds equal or exceed twenty-five thousand dollars 
($25,000.00), the Settlement Administrator shall, within fourteen (14) 
calendar days of determining that the Unclaimed Funds exceed twenty-
five thousand dollars ($25,000.00), re-distribute those funds to the 
Releasing Class Members who did cash their checks (the “Recouping 
Releasing Class Member”).  Each Recouping Releasing Class Member 
shall receive an amount that is pro rata to his/her initial distribution from 
the Pro Rata Fund.

[...]

and twenty (120) calendar days after the final distribution will be added 
to the Dispute Fund.  For purposes of this subparagraph and the next 
subparagraph, the initial distribution shall be the “final distribution” if 
Unclaimed Funds are less than twenty-five thousand dollars 
($25,000.00).  The second distribution (re-distributing any Unclaimed 
Funds) will be the final distribution if Unclaimed Funds from the initial 
distribution equal or exceed twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000.00). 

(f) Any amount remaining in the Dispute Fund following the final 

distribution shall be held in an interest-bearing escrow account by the 
Settlement Administrator for three years.  The Settlement Administrator 
will donate any amounts remaining after those three years in a cy pres